
c MINUTES OF A REGULAR MEETING OF THE; BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 
TARRANT COUNTY WATER CONTROL AND IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NUMBER ONE 

HELD IN THE DISTRICT OFFICE ON DECEMBER 15, I93O, AT 3 PM. 

The c a l l of the r o l l d i s c l o s e d the presence of a l l of the D i r e c t o r s , as f o l l o w s : 

. R. Bennett 
E. E. Bewley 
V\r. K. S t r i p l i n g 
C. A. Hickman 
Joe B, Hogsett 

D i r e c t o r W. R, Bennett presided i n h i s c a p a c i t y as P r e s i d e n t ; W. K. S t r i p l i n g 

acted i n h i s c a p a c i t y as Sec r e t a r y . 

At t h i s time and place the f o l l o w i n g proceedings were had and done, 

v i z : 

C l ! 

The Minutes of the Regular Meeting of December 8, 193̂ * &nd the 

Minutes of the meeting of December 12, 193̂ » were read approved and ordered of 

record. 

2. 

There was presented t o the D i r e c t o r s f o r c o n s i d e r a t i o n , approval and 

allowance the Engineers' Estimate No. 15, concerning the a c c r u a l of fees due 

them under t h e i r c o n t r a c t f o r t h i s D i s t r i c t . The re q u e s t . f o r Allowance, and the 

attached statement showing the b a s i s f o r the request, are attached t o these Min­

u t e s , marked " E x h i b i t A" and made part hereof. Said statement shows the c l a i m 

of a balance due as of t h i s day $10,099.58. The request f o r payment on account 

was f o r the sum $6,000.00. There was examination of t h i s c l a i m and f u l l d i s ­

cussion thereof. This d i s c u s s i o n r e l a t e d t o whether or not the sums to be paid 

t o the Engineers were to be based on the amount a c t u a l l y paid t o the Contractor 

each month, or to be based on the t o t a l amount of the monthly Estimates of the (\ 

4' 



work done and the m a t e r i a l f u r n i s h e d by the Contractors. I t was the o p i n i o n 

of the Board t h a t the Attorneys f o r the D i s t r i c t be requested t o f u r n i s h 

w r i t t e n o p i n i o n at a time p r i o r t o pr e s e n t a t i o n of the next monthly Estimate, 

whereupon D i r e c t o r S t r i p l i n g made a motion t h a t the D i s t r i c t do approve the 

issuance of Voucher No. 2328, f o r the sum $6,000.00, payable t o Hawley and 

Freese, on Account. This motion was seconded by D i r e c t o r Hogsett. Upon a 

vote being taken the motion was c a r r i e d and i t was so ordered. 

3. 

There was presented to the D i r e c t o r s f o r allowance the c l a i m of 

South Texas Commercial N a t i o n a l Bank of Houston, Texas, f o r the sum §L\.'k5* 

t o cover p r o r a t i o n of taxes f o r the year 193̂ » P a i d by said bank on the land 

purchased by t h i s D i s t r i c t from the Bank. I t appeared t h a t the claim was i n 

accordance w i t h the o r i g i n a l agreement t o purchase, and the same was now a 

proper charge payable by t h i s D i s t r i c t , whereupon D i r e c t o r S t r i p l i n g made a 

motion t h a t the c l a i m do be allowed, and t h a t the D i s t r i c t ' s Voucher No. 2329 

f o r the sum %h,h^, payable t o South Texas Commercial N a t i o n a l Bank of Houston, 

do be issued and d e l i v e r e d t o the Bank i n payment of sa i d account. Upon a 

vote being taken the motion was c a r r i e d and i t was so ordered. 

h. 

D i r e c t o r Bewley presented t o the D i s t r i c t the request of the Contin­

e n t a l N a t i o n a l Bank, the D i s t r i c t ' s Depository, t o withdraw from pledge secur­

i t i e s of par value 2250,000.00, which s e c u r i t i e s are p a r t i c u l a r l y described i n 

a proposed r e c i p r o c a l r e c e i p t presented w i t h s a i d request. Said request, togeth­

er w i t h the r e c i p r o c a l r e c e i p t as proposed, and executed, are attached t o these 

Minutes as " E x h i b i t B", and are made pa r t hereof. Mr. Bewley and Mr. Cheatham 

st a t e d t h a t from an examination of the account i t was t h e i r o p i n i o n t h a t the 

s e c u r i t i e s t o remain i n pledge a f t e r the proposed withdrawal would a f f o r d the 

f 



D i s t r i c t s u f f i c i e n t s e c u r i t y . D i r e c t o r Bewley d i d recommend and move t h a t 

the request as made do be granted and th a t he be authorized t o d e l i v e r the 

s e c u r i t i e s designated, t o the Bank and t o j o i n them i n the execution of a 

r e c i p r o c a l r e c e i p t i n the u s u a l form; f u r t h e r , t h a t one of s a i d r e c e i p t s do 

be attached t o the bond of the Depository Bank as "Kxhi.bit 16", as i s pro­

vided f o r i n the bond of the Bank, This motion was seconded by D i r e c t o r 

S t r i p l i n g . Upon a vote being ta^en the motion was c a r r i e d and i t was so 

ordered, 

5-

There was presented t o the D i r e c t o r s a carbon copy of a l e t t e r 

w r i t t e n by the Engineers f o r the D i s t r i c t t o the Contractors, on December 

12, 193̂ » wherein they give orders t o the Contractors t o replace the w a l l 

at the East End of the Bridgeport Dam Conduits, at the cost of the Cont r a c t ­

or s . This l e t t e r was ordered to be received and f i l e d i n the Contractors 

f i l e . 

6. 

D i r e c t o r Bewley, as Chairman of the Committee on Law and Finance 

matters, was c a l l e d upon t o re p o r t as to whether or not h i s Committee was 

ready t o make recommendation concerning the request of the Contractors that 

t h i s D i s t r i c t approve the Home Indemnity Company of New York as i n s u r e r s of 

Compensation and P u b l i c L i a b i l i t y of the C o n t r a c t o r s , i n the place of the 

Ha r t f o r d Accident and Indemnity Company, which l a t t e r Company on December 

1st c a n c e l l e d out i t s p o l i c i e s on t h i s r i s k . Mr. Bewley stated t h a t he had 

not been able t o complete h i s i n v e s t i g a t i o n ; t h a t the Committee was continu­

ing t o i n v e s t i g a t e and th a t the Committee would probably be able t o make 

f i n a l r e p o rt at the Meeting t o be held on Monday, December 22, I93O, He 

f u r t h e r stated t h a t the i n v e s t i g a t i o n so f a r made i n d i c a t e d t h a t the Home 

Indemnity Company was a w e l l managed Company and t h a t the r i s k was probably 

K 
protected by t h e i r p o l i c i e s . 



7. 

REPORT OF LAND COMMITTEE : 

(1) Proposal t o s e l l t o F. A. Capps, 3OO8 Hemphill, Fort V o r t h , 

the improvements on the land purchased by the D i s t r i c t from J , C. Y.'ilton, I n ­

dex No. 319, excepting, however, the outside fences, f o r the sum '225.00. 

This proposal was accompanied by the check of F. A. Capps, drawn on the F i r s t 

State Bank of A r l i n g t o n , f o r the sum $225.00. Upon c o n s i d e r a t i o n of t h i s pro­

p o s a l , D i r e c t o r Hickman made a motion t h a t the proposal as made do be accepted 

and the sale consummated, subject however, to the c o n d i t i o n t h a t the purchaser 

should remove s a i d improvements from s a i d land w i t h a l l reasonable d i s p a t c h . 

This motion was seconded by D i r e c t o r Hogsett. Upon a vote being taken the 

motion was c a r r i e d and i t was so ordered. 

(2) Thereupon there were submitted t o the D i r e c t o r s proposals t o 

lease lands from the D i s t r i c t , which lands were a l l reported t o be lands l y i n g 

at e l e v a t i o n higher than the s p i l l w a y l e v e l of the Eagle Mountain Dam, as es­

t a b l i s h e d by the Engineers, and to cover the pe r i o d from January 1, 1931# to 

December 31* 1931* which proposals were as f o l l o w s : 

(a) E a r l Reed, Newark, Texas, t o lease from the D i s ­

t r i c t approximately II4J4.. 19 acres of land, f o r pasture purposes, a l l of which 

land i s s i t u a t e d at a higher e l e v a t i o n than hereinabove s t a t e d , and being out 

of the lands purchased by the D i s t r i c t from J . A. and J . C. Culver, Index Nos. 

316 and 320. This proposal was accompanied by the check of E a r l Reed on the 

Fort Worth N a t i o n a l Bank f o r the sum $108.15. I t was f u r t h e r understood t h a t 

t h i s lease was author i z e d w i t h the knowledge t h a t the improvements on s a i d land, 
# 

except the outside fences, and the casing i n the w e l l , are the property of E a r l 

Reed; t h a t he under a p r i o r c o n t r a c t was to remove s a i d improvements from s a i d ( 

vV 



o 

land by A p r i l 1, 1931; f u r t h e r , t h a t h i s proposal to lease s a i d land was based 

on the consent of the D i s t r i c t t h a t he be permitted t o keep s a i d improvements 

on s a i d land up to the time of the e x p i r a t i o n of the proposed lease. 

(b) 0. G. Lowry, Newark, Texas - To lease approximate­

l y 8,12 acres of land, 12 acres f o r pasture and 3 acres f o r c u l t i v a t e on, out 

of the land purchased by the D i s t r i c t from 0, G, Lowry, Index So. 298. I t was 

reported that there were no improvements on s a i d l a n d, except the log c r i b , hav­

i n g l i t t l e or no value. Said land represents t h a t part of the land purbhased from 

0. G. Lowry which i s s i t u a t e d at an e l e v a t i o n higher than t h a t hereinabove s t a t e d . 

This proposal was accompanied by check of 0. G. Lowry on the F i r s t State Bank of 

Newark, f o r the sum $9«&?« 

(c) M. S. Smith, B 0yd, Texas - ̂ o lease from the D i s t r i c t 

those parts of the lands purchased from Buck, C r a f t , Poberson, and Smith (index 

Nos. 257, 2514., 259A, and 260, r e s p e c t i v e l y ) . I t was reported t h a t the land to 

be covered by t h i s lease i s approximately 328.12 a c r e s , which were t o be used f o r 

both farming and pasturage. I t was f u r t h e r reported that the lands to be covered 

by the lease would represent a l l of the parts of s a i d designated t r a c t s which are 

s i t u a t e d at an e l e v a t i o n higher than t h a t hereinabove s t a t e d . This proposal was 

accompanied by check of M. S. Smith, on C o n t i n e n t a l State Bank of Boyd, ore-dated 

as of December 3lf 193^« ^ w a s proposed t h a t formal lease be prepared and sent 

t o 1 r . Smith f o r execution by him w i t h the understanding t h a t the lease was not 

to be i n e f f e c t or executed by the D i s t r i c t u n t i l such time as the tendered check 

had a c t u a l l y been p a i d . 

(d) Proposal of H. C. T i d w e l l - To lease from the D i s ­

t r i c t approximately lOlJ acres of land, being t h a t p a r t of the land purchased 

from Fnox Hutchison, Index No. 280, and being t h a t p o r t i o n of s a i d land which i s 

>5> 



c 
s i t u a t e d higher than the e l e v a t i o n hereinbefore s t a t e d . I t was represented 

t h a t approximately 65 acres of t h i s land was land s u i t a b l e f o r c u l t i v a t i o n and 

that 36.5 acres was land f o r pasture. This proposal was accompanied by $150.00 

i n money. 

There was c o n s i d e r a t i o n of each of these proposals, 

whereupon D i r e c t o r Hickman made a motion t h a t s a i d proposals t o lease lands, 

as hereinabove s t a t e d , do be approved and consummated i n the u s u a l form, sub­

j e c t only to a c t u a l payment of the c o n s i d e r a t i o n proposed. This motion was 

seconded by D i r e c t o r S t r i p l i n g . Upon a vote being taken the motion was c a r r i e d 

and i t was so ordered. 

(3) The D i r e c t o r s gave c o n s i d e r a t i o n to the request of T, S. Taylor 

to have a lease on the house on the high land out of the t r a c t purchased from 

E. F. L i l e s and o t h e r s . The proposal was to pay .̂ 6.00 per month, and to run 

f o r the year 1931* I t was the sense of the D i r e c t o r s t h a t Mr.. Taylor should be 

advised t h a t the D i s t r i c t would not lease any property on the monthly b a s i s ; 

t h a t i f he was i n a p o s i t i o n t o tender the t o t a l amount of money i n advance t h a t 

the D i r e c t o r s would consider the proposal, subject only to p r i o r commitments. 

(U) There was submitted to the D i r e c t o r s f o r c o n s i d e r a t i o n a con­

t r a c t f o r purchase from ?. R. r r e a t h e r f o r d 3.I4. acres of land, s i t u a t e d i n Tar­

rant County, Texas, being a part of a t r a c t of 266 acres t r a n s f e r r e d from Tehoe 

and Oglesby, about ten years ago, f o r the s t a t e d c o n s i d e r a t i o n $65*00 per acre. 

This c o n t r a c t bore the n o t a t i o n "Mr. Weatherford w i l l not f u r n i s h a b s t r a c t t o 

t h i s . " Upon c o n s i d e r a t i o n of t h i s proposal D i r e c t o r S t r i p l i n g made a motion 

th a t the purchase as proposed do be approved and a u t h o r i z e d and t h a t the same 

I 



c 
do be consummated, subject only t o the approval of t i t l e and the d e l i v e r y of 

good and s u f f i c i e n t deed. This motion was seconded by D i r e c t o r Hickman, 

Upon a vote being taken the motion was c a r r i e d and i t was so ordered. 

No f u r t h e r business was presented, and the meeting 

was adjourned. 

I 

As Secretary £2-<~^£^L 

APPROVED: 

AS" P r e s i d e n t 

c 
{ 



^ p n B . H A W L E Y 

S . W . F R E E S E 

M . C . N I C H O L S 

H . R . F . H E L L A N D 

A . H W O O L V E R T O N 

H . A . H U N T E R 

" E X H I B I T A" 

12/15/30. 
HAWLEY. FREESE AND NICHOLS 

C O N S U L T I N G E N G I N E E R S 

417 C A P P S B U I L D I N G 

F O R T W O R T H , T E X A S 

W A T E R S U P P L Y 

W A T E R P U R I F I C A T I O N 

S E W E R A G E 

S E W A G E D I S P O S A L 

I R R I G A T I O N 

F L O O D C O N T R O L 

Dec. 13, 1930 

c 

Honorable the Board of Di r e c t o r s , 

Tarrant County Water Control and 

Improvement D i s t r i c t Number One 

Port Worth, Texas. 

Gentlemen: 

Attached hereto please f i n d Estimate 

No. 15 f o r 1̂0,099*58 i n favor o f ourselves. Please 

authorize $6,000.00 payment on account to us. 

Respectfully submitted, 

HAWLEY and FREESE 



J O H N B . H A W L E Y 

S . W . F R E E S E 

M . C . N I C H O L S 

H . R . F . H E L L A N D 

A . H W O O L V E R T O N 

H . A . H U N T E R 

c 
HAWLEY. FREESE AND NICHOLS 

C O N S U L T I N G E N G I N E E R S 

417 C A P P S B U I L D I N G 

F O R T W O R T H . T E X A S 

Dec. 13, 1930 

W A T E R S U P P L Y 

W A T E R P U R I F I C A T I O N 

S E W E R A G E 

S E W A G E D I S P O S A L 

I R R I G A T I O N 

F L O O D C O N T R O L 

TARRANT COUNTY WATER CONTROL AND IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NUMBER ONE 

In Account with 

HAWLEY and FREESE 

Estimated Cost 

Contracts 

Lands 

Levees 

Railroads and Roads 

13*750,000.00 

1,200,000.00 

2^0,000.00 

5,200,000.00 y% 2%f, 1130,000.00 

1+00,000*oo •& 1 % 4,000.00^ 
5,600,000.00 • 

Contractors' Estimates 1 to 10 inc. 

Land Purchases Made 

Total Engineering to Date 

Amount Paid to Date 

Balance 

1,21+9,740.1+1 • 

1,105,238.1+0 s 
2,35^*978.81 /© 2% U7,099-58 

181,099.58 

171,000.0c 
$ 10,099.58 

/ 
y 

/ 
/ 
ti 

c 



" E X H I B I T B" 
12/15/30. 

" I X H I B I I 16» 
"WITHDRAWAL OP SECURITIES^ 

OS ICS IBS 15th DAT OF DBCJSSBT-IB, 1930. She 
CONTINi&TAL HATI OKA L BASK OP FORT «0RTH, TEXAS, hereby aoknowledgee re­
ceipt ef Securities heretofore pledged to secure TARRANT 0OORPT SCAT'S 
CONTROL ASD BtPROTHBRT DISTRICT NUMBER CeTB. Said securities are dec­
eit bed in "Exhibits 1, 2 and 11", and which is attached to the bond of 
this Bank, ae the District's Depository, and the same are specifically 
described ae follows, visa 

UNITED STATES 5 3/B% 

Be. 1A, 

TREASURY BOND of 1940 - 43 

#100,000.00 

UNITED STATES 9%% TRSASURY BOfiD Of 1946 - 56 

No. 300007156 # 10,000*00 

UHIT8D STATES FOURTH LIB ERTY 4$£ GOLD BONDS 
OP 1953 - 38 (with April 15, 1931 and sub-

coupons attached) 

Hoe. A00028111, J00013269, K-70, A-71, 
B-72, A00265921, B-22, 0-23, D-24, B-25, 
F-26, 0-27, H-28, D00397874, 

t,000.00 each. • • • • #140,000.00 

H a l #250,000.00 

THE WITHDRAWAL of pledged securities hereby set 
oat Is dae to the fact that the securities now under pledge are in ex­
cess of the amount required adequately to secure the District's deposits, 
and is In compliance with the law and the provisions of the contract be­
tween the Bank and the Alstrlet. 

THIS RBCSIFT is hereby designated as "EXHIBIT 16" 
and le to be attached to the bond executed by said Bank on March 13, 1930. 

ATTEST: 

BY: 

TARRABT COUffTY WATBB CONTROL ABB 
mpmrmmf DISTRICT NUMBER o n . 

c^w-v^^r^ 



3 * » U X & . X ^ ^ M J A ^ Oute î U-u. ^ 

( ' ( > v V ' l ' I'! v N V l ' i \ f l 
O F FORT WORTH 

C A P I T A L & 7 5 O . 0 0 0 -mm- S U R P L U S $ 2 5 0 , 0 0 0 

P L E A S E A D D R E S S TOUR R E P L Y T O W R I T E R December 15, 1930. 

J . G W I L K I N S O N . 

C H A I R M A N 

H . H W I L K I N S O N 

P R E S I D E N T 

A E T H O M A S . 

V I C E - P R E S I D E N T 

E D . H . W I N T O N . 

V I C E - P R E S I D E N T 

J . E W I L L I S . 

V I C E - P R E S I D E N T 

A N D T R U S T O F F I C E R 

H . C . B U R K E , J R . . 

A S S T . V I C E - P R E S I D E N T 

A N D A S S T . T R U S T O F F I C E R 

H C . W A L L E N B E R G . 

A S S T . V I C E - P R E S I D E N T 

J O H N H E R I K S E N . 

C A S H I E R 

O S C A R V O G E L . 

A S S T C A S H I E R 

V M B L A K E L Y . 

A S S T C A S H I E R 

Board of Directors, 
Tarrant County Water Control and 
Improvement District Number One, 
Port Worth, T e x a s . 

Gentlemen:-

The balances to the credit of the Tar­
rant County Water Control and Improvement District Number One, as re­
flected by our books as of close of business December 13, 1930, were 
as follows: 

Construction Eund 
Interest & Sinking Fund 

Total 

#1,145,084.65 
81,185.14 

$1,226,269.79 

To secure the above deposits we now 
have pledged with you a total of $1,483,000.00^par value, miscellan­
eous securities; an excess tff $256,730.21. 

Accordingly, we submit herewith our ap­
plication for withdrawal of $250,000.00 securities. 

Tours very truly, 

S^^^^yo^-
X/'XJno. H. Eriksen, 

— C a s h i e r 

JHE:S 

««« /.Mk h*e>. 

^"srffrc-r** ~s /=^~*> S <s4^#4 

3^ / ̂ ^t>ryo. c * 


